

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ELAINE MASON, on behalf of herself, and  
all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff,

v.

M3 FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., an Illinois  
corporation,  
Defendant.

Case No.: 15-cv-4194

Honorable Andrea R. Wood

Honorable Susan E. Cox, Magistrate Judge

**UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
III.	THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
A.	The Definition of the Class (“Settlement Class”) .....	4
B.	Settlement Fund .....	4
C.	Prospective Relief .....	5
D.	Monetary Relief .....	5
E.	Notice to the Class .....	5
F.	The Claims Process .....	7
G.	Opportunity to Opt Out and Object .....	8
H.	Scope of the Release .....	8
IV.	The COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	8
V.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	12
A.	The Amount Recovered Relative to the Strength of the Case Favors Approval. ....	13
B.	The Length, Complexity, and Expense of Further Litigation Favor Approval. ....	14
C.	The Opinion of Competent Counsel Favors Preliminary Approval. ....	14
D.	The Stage of Litigation and State of Discovery Favor Preliminary Approval. ....	14
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN .....	15
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 8

*Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*,  
 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 9, 10, 11

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... 11

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

*In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.*,  
 80 F.Supp.3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 13

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 14

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.*,  
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012), *reh 'g denied* (Feb. 28, 2012) ..... 11

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank*,  
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 14

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*,  
 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 9, 10

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)–(vii)..... 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) ..... 12
